McGrath Eugene AF3915942

Pvt. Co. C, 308 Inf. 3#3135217 NDEX
APPLICANT. McGrath Sy 4 b 5 P S e S e R v \ .

(First name) : \I ldJ]t nt mu)

ADDRESS ... &7 <
(House munhl ) o md 5Lrl( l)

e S T e~ O

(City) ounty) (State)

/

I certify that th® peﬁéon first named on the face of this certificate, and upon whom
the applicant bases his claim, was“a veteran; that the veteran was discharged under
honorable conditions ) a 18..90

% that the name and address given by the applicant
is as shown above, that the applicant alleges to be a............ chetwyjq_"?“_“h"““"“."_
telationsnip)
of the veteran; that the date of the application is 4 192.6; that the
amount of Adjusted Service Credit due veteran is § ... 67«80 _; that the facts hereinbefore
stated are the facts of record upon which the conclusions reached are based.
I further certify that the veteran's service was (waExumXx) terminated by death.,on
Opt 6, 1918. ) AVIS

WIGHT
; ~ JOHN W, WEEKS ,
de : T, Secretary of War.

A~

L







UNITED STATES VETERANS UI]RF.O
ADIUDICATION SERVICE
Form 503—Revised August, 1927 FILE NoO.

INSURANCE AND ADJUSTED SERVICE CERTIFICATE

BRIEF FACE

Certificate No. . <048204 Amount of Ins. _______.__ 10,000

18
{

(Name of veteran) ; ST ‘= " _(imuh—)“ (Organization)
& At o o [T 10/6/18
Pateof discharge o it Date Of{ death  f w==-"mbe e

RELATIONSHIP OF PAYEE OR PAYEES TO VETERAN

Payee No. 1. mother disd
Payoa No. B e e

Ce

Payee

Payee No. 2. _____ I
Address ..

FRTEe D B s e e o I
Addrera._ ol o as s

Payee No. 4.
AAATEER e s e

Payea NG bt s T i
Address oo

Poyse NSt L
Address ... ...

Payee No. 7

Address..__.

Face value of Certificate __._...... .
Amount of loan
Interest on loan

Other deductions. .- oo

Total deductions......

Amount payable...._....._.

Address ..o

U. 8. GOVERNMENT FRINTING OFFION: 1937 |()VE R]




UNITED STATES VETERANS BUREAU
ADIUDICATION SERVICE
Form 503—Revised August, 1927

Certificate No, ,.:_.,Cnf %- ‘2’ 64_5/

M

(Name s of \aurm:;

Date of di%charge ...

Payee No. 1.____.

Payee No. 3

e No. 1

Address __ /A

/

e No. 3[-

Address... ¥ ... ...

3 NOw 8o

Address........
Payee No.4.___
Address _____
Payee No. b
Address _
N ss
Address _____

Payee

Payee

Address.___.

Eﬂ a/?-% ' (..(/MA—‘LA-?L

(]

FILE No.'-!

INSURANCE AND ADJUSTED SERVICE CERTIFICATE

BRIEF FACE
ELf] b-reo-( 8
,,,,, f Ye.. éu%ﬁl /V%

(Rank)

] /u\\ ,..(:.:J. L L"‘-/
=% tUn,uumlmu}

(Age)

. [ disabittt;
Date (‘fl death |

RELATIONSHIP OF PAYEE OR PAYEES TO VETERAN

PRy N O

e e —

" P:myvu N(J. 5 LI e ote W Y

Mcmfhh payment ‘

/b V4

.L_i} f_.AJL /M'\ ﬁf’/‘ /Jw(.»m. Z’[?/ j 3

1

&m««é’?{ W’@/CrZL

%

Facevalue of Certificate __._

Amount of loan ____.._____

Interest on loan

Other deductions.....cocacooo-

Total deductions..

Amount payable....

Address ...

U, 8, GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFION: 1927

N/#525’

‘\muum of IllH /Jm,i

S o

[ovER]




PATRONS ARE REQUESTED FAVOR THE COMPANY BY CRITICISM AND SUGGESTION CONCERNING ITS SERVICE,.
) L™

CLASS OF SERVICE ; \ = %
4 \ \ = Day Letter
This is a full-rate J_ ,N
Telegram or Cable- N { NM =

= Night Mc':s'u,c
gram unless its de-

3 o\ a4 NL = Night Letter
ferred ch::r;lctcr_is in- & 5 1} ‘ f 100 - D;.fcrrcd C‘;I o
dicated by a suitable b\ B\ 2t
sign above or preced- 3! \ _NL'I‘ ﬁ_Cabk Night Letter
ing the address.
X r

WLT = Week-End Letter
~ - r NEwCOMB CARLTON, PRESIDENT &G wlLLEVER ynsr VICE-FRESIDENT ™\

The filing time as ‘!ll()“ nin tln} date ]m( on qu rate tt]cgr ams nml d ay letters, . and the lecof receipt at dc&lu:u.tlun us shown on l.l] ch.‘!‘ili{:,f‘q is blA-’LNl-JARD T IML.

Received at 708 14th St., N. W. Washington, D. C. O2MAR 12 MM 9© 4

Ll .'\

AB102 32 NL CNT DASH=ARMOUR SDAK MAR 11 ,

MINUTES IN TRA
e =220

FULL-RATE DAY LETT

VETERANS ADMINISTRAT ICON=
US VETERANS BUREAU WASH INGTON DC=

. tes oy L)

WHAT DATE WILL WE RECEIVE THE CHECK OF EUGENE M MCGRATH
ESTATE FILE NUMBER F C A A X C —ONE ONE ONE THREE TWO FIVE
BADLY IN NEED W

-~ A "\' r.-(',. <
I | E }-u\ "'.ej E P‘.:: ‘;%Mj y 2.

MRS DORA CUNNINGHAM.

THE QUICKEST, SUREST AND SAFEST WAY TO/SEND MONEY IS BY TELEGRAPH OR CABLE




April 3, 1936

fre Garald MeGrath, FCB

irmour, South Dakota. Xc L1 5286

cCRATH, Bugene i,

Dear gy

Response is made to your letter of recent date con-
cerning adjusted compensation benefits in the case of the above
mentioned veteran.

This veteran died before filing application for an
adjusted service certificate. In such cases a certificate is not
issued, but the adjusted service credit is payable to the following
dependents in the order named: widow, children, dependent mother,
dependent father.

An award covering the amount of the adjusted service

¢redlt has been approved in favor of llrs. Ellen licCrath, mo ther.

The Adjusted Compensation Payment Act of January 27,
1936, is not applicable in those cases where the veteran died prior
to January 27, 1936. As this veteran died prior to that date there
are no additional adjusted compensation benefits payable in this case.

Respectfully,

ETR:ck

H. L. McCOY,
Dire.tor of Insurance.










April 50, 1919,

e
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-

Mry, Juhm Ve Addie, In re
bl v cne oy b Tyt ] ML
ney at Low, Ingene My MeGrath

N

ian regeint o
iﬁuu’ W I.:.;L‘ .U the

In reply voi a advised that :

benefits in the sum of J10,000 vas mde to I
fultial »ayment ecky quant

at the earliest possi

! T — A
ble moument,

arding elaim for canmpensation mentionsd in your
letter we are enclosing horewith blmk 1loation %t bo exesomted
by the parents, if they wonld be dependent upon him were he now
living, as provided by Comgress in the lLct, th is also essential
n submitting this claim that yvou forward the additiomal proof
called for in Parsgraph Cp of imstructioms, that is, & certified copy
of the publiec or haptlsml record of birth,or if these are not

obtainable, affidavits setting forth the relationship,

: ATl n‘f; turs commmientions should bear the full name
of the cleco":.f: dy Biis former rank aml Orgemizaticm, and the file
wer V=111326,

authority of the Directom
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\ LAW VER: 9, O
N STATES ATTORNEY Lake Andes.,S.D. <7

OF CHARLES MIX COUNTY

January 28, 1932

Your File: PFCAA,
MeGrath, Eugene M, XC-111,325
ot ettt el

Veterans Administration,
Washington, D. C.

Gentlemen:

Referring to your letter of January 20, 1932, as above
brief, addressed to Hon. C. A. Christopherson, and in compliance
therewith, I am enclosing herewith the following papers, to-wit:

(a) Veterans' Administration Compensation Form 682, in
duplicate, executed by the Fiduciary, Dora Cunningham.

(b) A certified copy of the Offieial Bond of Administratrix,
together with the approval of the same by the County Judge
indorsed thereon.

(c) A certified copy of the Letters of Administration
issued to Dora Cunningham, together with her oath of office,
which said Certificate shows that the Letters of Administration
are in full force and effect.

(d) A Certificate from the Clerk of Courts of Douglas
County, South Dakota, showing that the Court was apprised of
the amount due from the Veterans Administration to the said
estate, namely, [(4253.00, at the time the amount of the bond
was fixed.

AS you will note from these records Dora Cunningham of Armour,
South Dakota, is the duly appointed, qualified and acting administ-
ratrix of said estate, and you will transmit the check for this sum
direct to her at Armour, South Dakota.

I believe that these papers are all that are required by you
and I would greatly appreciate it if you would make this matter
special as the heirs in this case are in'need of this money for seed
and feed.

I appreciate very much the prompt manner in which you have
furnished me with the information in this case.

It has always been my practice to handle matters for the veterans

of the World War for practically nothing or a nominal sum, and I like
to close these matters up as soon as possible,

{ Very truly yours,
=

AJC.HJ W 7‘.\‘

ENCLS.4.



Veterans' Administration

Compensation Form 682
May, 1931 C11, 525

N

CLAIM OF FIDUCIARY FOR BENEFITS DUE UNDER THE WAR RISK
INSURANCE ACT, AS AMENDED, OR THE WORLD WAR VETERANS' ACT, AS AMENDED

I,. Dora Cunningham residing at

(Name of fiduciary)

..... e AXmOUWX South Dakota
(Street) (City) (State)

XErardiEnx

EXSCUtorx of the estate of _Tugene M. Me@rath,

Administrator (Name of Ward or Deceased Payee)

TUSTOUL N XXXX

hereby make c¢laim this =6th _ day of January, 1932, for

*ﬁaisabglityfcqmpgnsat1owuyp¢a;h;0¢mpepsa;;cugg@@gayyrymm@aapwanvgA~Term Insurance,
due under the provision of the War Risk Insurance Act, as amended, or the World War

Veterans' Act, as amended, by reason of the death or disability of

ugene 1. YeGrath
(Name of Veteran)

&kilzf,- =4

(Signature of Fiduciary) g i

* Strike out word not applicable

** Draw line through words not applicable

Note: This form to be executed in duplicate




STATE ‘OF SOUTH DAKOT! .

County of Douglas.

o rie oo, Clerk of.. %the. County. ... Court within and
for the County of Douglas and State of South Dakota, do hereby certify that the paper hereto attached is

N
a true and literal copy of the original,

of Ad ratrix in the estate

. now on file and of record in my offic

Given under mv hand and the Seal of said Court this. ‘ 1 _day of _January

- 1“7-/'777/f22t€

Clerk of . County Court.
eputy.




—

BOND OF ADMINISTRAT. ... Revallo.
STATE OF SOUTH DA‘ 0 IN 'INTY COURT
County of __Douglas, \ Jenuary 26, = A.D.19 32,
Know all Men by these Presents:
That we —Dora Cunningham, of Armour (P. 0. ) in Dougdas County,

i pri-ncij;al, and__Western Suraty Gompany, @ corporation,

as sureties, all of the County of . Minnehahe .44 State of South Dakota,
are held and firmly bound unto the State of South Dakota in the penal sum of___}5_3'__1:__1___E_hQQQQEQ,,,?Q-YQ_
Hundred, ($6500400), ~~==-s=ccoc-mcmmmmn e meeecemnneccanaaa OTTARS,
for the payment of which, well and truly to be made, we hereby jointly and severally bind ourselves, our
heirs, executors and administrators, firmly by-these presents.

----un-n-u-----n---

The condition of the above obligation is such, that if the above bounden =

Dors QU IRERAN, weunsuasnsennesnunes 1, ks boen appointed administratTIX__ of the

estate of . bugene M, MeGrath, o deceased, by the County Court of

)ouplas —.County, South Dakota, in accordance with a decree of said County Court,

dated the 198 g4y of January,

of such administration to said Court whenever reffuired so to do by law, or by order of said Court, of all
moneys and property that may come into her hands, or into the hands of anyone for hexr
belong to the estate of said deceased, and pay out the same under the sanction or direction of said Court,
or to any administrator hereafter to be appointed by a Court of competent jurisdiction, should such ap-
pointment be made, then this obligation to be null and void, otherwise to remain in full force and virtue.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, We have hereunto set our hands and seals this 26th day
of.. . J@uary, A D 1$2.

Signed, Sealed and Delivered in Presence of \

/ Dora Cunningham,  spar) AL
| \

fesses WESTERN SURBTY COMPANY, (SEAL)

f

1 By . Jdobn J. Exon,  (SEAL)
/ . 1ts Attorney in Fact. smarL)

o0 e I ot 1 A

h TR I < T =t SN e | B LU RSV
1 and R, e Ml etics 2 il e T S A O U 11, £ 7 ) 5 , depose and say that we
are each residents of and freehol ithir i . d that we are each worth the

SO e




STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA,

County of Dougles.
7, _ Dore Cunningham,

) 58,
|

... do solemnly swear that I will support the Constitu-
tion of the United States and the Constitution of the State of South Dakota, and that I will discharge all
and singular the duties of administrat ®AX  of the estate of Fugene I m’m‘h'
late of _Dougles County, . South Daketa,

oo deceased,

according to the tenor and effect of the foregoing bond and according to law, to the best of my gbility.

&Qﬁi”efi/ Borvrzes Cowrrr

Subscribed and sworn to before me, this ?.“h diof o W e i
My Commission Ixpires:
Pebruery 4, 1933, end is on file with-
the Clerk of Courts of Charles Mix
ounty . af ITeke Andes, SOUTH LDBKOTUOe E
STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA, ] y
- 88.
County of . Dowglas, |
The foregoing bond was approved and filed in the office of the County Court in and for said County,
this  BOWM gy oy  Jemary, A.D.19 %0
é" Judge of the County §ourt. s
BTA-4M-12-17-81
STATE OF --GSeuth-Dekota ;- e o
COUNTY OF - Charles -Mixy-——-—————o =
On this__._ . 2@&th --__day of_______ Japnuery, . A D, 193_2_, before me, a notary public in and for said

County, personally appeared_____._ Jehn J. ®Bxomn, . _____ to me personally known and being by

me duly sworn, did say, that he is the Attorney-in-Fact of the WESTERN SURETY COMPANY, a corporation of Sioux
Falls, .Sm.lth Dakota, created, organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of South Dakota, that
the said instrument was executed on behalf of the said corporation by authority of its Board of Directors and that the

said _____ B U L acknowledges said instrument to be the free act and

deed oft_said corporation and that he has authority to sign said instrument without affixing the corporation seal of said
corporation,

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed my official seal at-Toleg - Aqrd B
24 s F
__________________________ , the day and year last above written. )
My i T i = : .
My Commission expires  (OTARIAL SEAL) W.E.Exon,
w nhar 16 dLBRE . T e S S R S e e s e e e e e
AN Bovenmbher 16, ___________ 193_Bg. Notary Public.

Delle

- 58,

a
L)

L S

=3
Deceased.
. Deputy.

AdministrattiX.
_____records of said

Court, on pageé(:iz___
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Clerk of the County Court
Attorney  for Administratr 1X.

In the Matter of the Estate of

STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA,

J. Cassidy,

D. 19 32 qnd recorded in Book £

101223— BrOWN & SAENGER, PRINTERS, SIOUX FALLS, 8. D.

Dora Cunningham,

ounty of

County Court in and for said County on

STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA,

He_

County of

)

Y

r

::‘ 5
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'By _

1,

L
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STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA,

i County Of s DOUELBS wvrcersssssesssissmsssssssenn )
[

= -
0 Lo o o - N 6 of the County Court in ad for said County, the

same being a Court of Record, do hereby certify that I have earefully compared the within and foregoing
copy of Letters of Administration and official cath of Administrat LiX...in the matter of the Estate of |
mﬂ@ner'pr'"crath,(."rr(rhul with the oridinal now on file and of record |
in this office, and that the same is a correet transeript therefrom and of the whole thercof, and that said
Letters of Administration have not been revcked, and are in full force and effect.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hatve hercunto set my hand and the seal of said County Court. at i

Armour, South Dakota, /nis.. .. 26th

i s QY OF i BARRAE piciivisiinainind . thie yoar . 19. 06

3 i

e o e Qe [0 [(Deres |
Clerk of the County Couwrt ;
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T81—LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION . ‘ 19709—News Ptg, Co., Aherdeen, 8. D,

Q'f‘,f’/‘/{ OF SOUTH DAKOTA, ]
IX COUNTY COURT

County r:/'Jouglﬂ.{_}.J

In the Matter of the Estate of .. bRGEN6, Me. MOGrath,. .. Deceased
Letters n/' Administration on the Estate ”./""- “L]__:_gu‘_'],:, ‘k,r'c‘:}r‘mt}ﬁ, T I R TRy A s S P
deceased, are herveby dranted 10.....iivin DOER. CURNINGNAI .....oiiiiiiniisiamiisiissisismsimismmssirisy | WO, Qg

’

duly qualified and given bond approved by the Couwrt as swel Administrates, and is awthorized to administer

said Estate.

Witness my hand this.....BBh...oday of . ,.'I.anuar.y.,.... RO (I

SRRSO 2 1 - 12Dl PR ) 11 § o o - DA
Attest: Judge of the County Cowrt

ABNAL. Ra MOPPAB i
I"‘f('.“f\'

751 RN W e N SRR B0 NN SRR NI . ooy O SN, I Deputy

STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA, ]

County of I)Ougltls g J

IJQL‘Q\;UILI#lnbhﬂm. v nl00 SOLeEnly swwear that I awill support the
Constitution of the United States and the Constitution of the State of South Dalota, and that I will faith-

fully perform, according to law, the duwties of Administrat. PAX.of the Estate of.. o m s .

Jugene M, MeGrath,..... i deceased.

Dora Cunningham,

; ' b R T ap
Subscribed and sworn to before me I/rréth i L O s &nuar””l”u‘°

™

(SEAL OF THE COURT) . 'Bbewart Sharpe,










v

4 . A U | I .
- ri ’
vile [Vt I Ol s 116 S /
\ f - - \
] vl o 1 .
= ~ . 31 \ . )
¢ y o S ¢ \
U 211K ® & wily CU S« cl e J




Sioux Falls 8 J
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Janmuary 28 1032
' Y [ __\ L

: ADJUDICATION UNIT,
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* VETERANS ADMINISTRATION £ .
January 5, , 19 32
From: Adjudicator Life Ins. Cls. Div., Adj. Serv. Unit, Room 92¢.
Ta: Converted Insurance Subdivision
Subject: Present Value of Insurance under Section 303, W.W.V.A., as amended.
Neme of Insured__Zugene 1. MeOrath XC— 111,325 T 2648254 K—
Date of P. T. Dis. of insured

Amount of Insurance, $ 10,000.00 Date of Death of Insured 10-6-1918

I Monthly installments of insurance were paid during permanent and total
disability in the amount of § from 19 __ . te. - 19 F

o Beneficiaries received monthly installments in the amount of T O
from 19  to w8

o Mother received monthly installments in the amount
of $97.50 from 10-7 1928 to 11-6 , 19 31

4. Payments were discontinued at the latter date, on account of the death
of the payee, which occurred on Nov. 2, , 19 31 s

5. Please furnish the undersigned with a report showing the present value

of the remaining unpaid installments of insurance, to which the estate of the
insured is entitled as of date of last payment.
A7 =

Adj&ﬁ}é&{or

From: Converted Insurance Subdivision
Toi: Adjudicator__ b
Subject: Report requgg%é&"ﬁybve.

1 Number of installments paid 157

2 Number of remaining unpaid installments 83

& Commuted value of remaining unpaid installments $

~ 4&Z53,00
" " o 2 1S Chief, Converted Insurance Subdivision

————FPC R el iedn ———

Insurance Form 907
Rev. Aug. 1931




Y

From:
To:
Subject:

Name of .Insured _@C— (LS T2 T=- 249’_&2&}1 K-

Amount of

e

Adjudicator
Converted Insurance Subdivision

@ veTerans ADMINISTRATION (@)

Present Value of Insurance under Section 303, W.W.V.A., as amended.

-~ .

ecoDate of P. T. Dis. of insured
Insurance, $ /0, ppo  Date of Death of Insured /@ — -6 — Vo 2

Monthly installments of insurance were paid during permanent and total

disability in the amount of § from 19 » 5O 19

2.

Beneficiaries received monthly installments in the amount of §

19___to , 19

3.

> 4
/422A¢7i224{;ﬁ_i received monthly installments in the amount

s

of S 7
7

4.

from__ /& — /77— 19 / £~  to /S — b— , 19 3/

Payments were discontinued at the latter date, on account of the death

of the payee, which occurred on jzzaﬁa~: I - e

5.

Please furnish the undersigned with a report showing the present value

of the remaining unpaid installments of insurance, to which the estate of the
insured is entitled as of date of last payment.

Adjudicator

From:

10

Subject:
3%

2,

Converted Insurance Subdivision
Adjudicator
Report requested above.

Number of installments paid

Number of remaining unpaid installments

Commuted value of remaining unpaid installments §

Chief, Converted Insurance Subdivision

Insurance
Rev. Aug.

Form 907
1931




January 20, 193Z2.
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Lake Andes

\ I v 1 HAoR
3 We ke (C-111 S25

Dear

Sirs

This will acknowledge receipt of your communication

of

recent datoe
The matter is receiving attention and you are assured

you will receive a full answer as promptly as possible.

By direction,

W. 0. BLACGK:
Chief Clerk.

me

Form 3154 Rev.




Veterans Administration,

cl.,.J. Cassidyr

_ LAWY ER Your File:
A ATTORNEY Lake Andes.S.D. FCAD
—aE CHABIES Mix Colily MGGRATH, Eugene M.
XC-111, 325.
A ——

#/=/)-2 33/
Washington, D. C.
Gentlemen:;=-
In compliance with your letter of December 15th as above briefed,
I’ am enclosing herewith Form 541 properly executed.

I have already furnished the Office with proofs showing the death
of the sole beneficiary, Helen McGrath, who was also known as Ellen
MeGrath.,

Kindly advise me as to the amount of the remaining sum of said
War Risk Insurance, and also the way in which you desire it handled.

In a number of cases you have instructed me for furnish certified
copies of Letters of Administration, Bond of Administrator, and a
Certificate showing that the Judge was advised as to the amount at the
time he fixed the bond; and that to distribute the same under the laws
of the State, which I presume is still the cqurse followed. i

Kindly give this matter your prompt attention.

Very truly yours,




UNITED STATES VETERANS BUREAU : 111,325
ADIUDICATION SERVICE File No. XC 243259

. Form 541—Rev. Dec., 1928
Name of deceased veteran

AFFIDAVIT SHOWING RESIDENCE AND HEIRS OF DECEASED VETERAN

(To be fully executed by two persons, one of whom is disinterested)

On this.21lsh ... day of .December

H.. E. Dubes

(City or town)
and Jessie Norton (Postmistress)...., residing at STIOVT,
{(,u;y or town)

who, being sworn according to law, depose and say as follows:
(State)

Relationship of each affiant to the veteran

1€ Whateve
o L A W W TS

During the five years (exclusive of military service) preceding his death, the veteran lived at the following

places for period stated:
1906 or
,from 1907 to

(Year)

(Town or city) (Btate)

':m"‘l‘k?+ ta tho hact af anr knowladea and helief the veteran.
at the time of his death regarded

(City or town) (qmm

his home, and we base our belief on the following facts:

the said veteran was a single 1,2608, alweys mede his home
'i > L B A R S

ﬁg;&légrknown&;fmgm""

‘\.i_

the deceased veteran lived a few miles *t” > Armour. South

0 5mat SR, "0 A A i ECL N N S R AL ”j ....................................................

Dekota, ever since the year of 1906 or 1907, their RO -1
ofiice, That Helen MecGrath who died on November 2, dul, was the mother
ol the decedent, and was also known by the name of Ellen McGrath; and
that the said Helen MecGrath, and Ellen MeGrath was one and the sam
person.




DATE OF PARENTAGE OF RELATIVE. IVE
g = DEATH OF NAMES OF NATURAL FATHER AND
L el NAME OF RELATIVE ADDRESS OF RELATIVE RELATIVE IF MoTHER OF EACH RELATIVE NAMED,
VETERAN DECEASED ¥ KNOWN

Uncles and aunts
by blood. ...

All other heirs who
are capable of in-
heriting from
estate of deceased
veteran,

leave a last will and testament?

(Name of veteran) - (Yes or no)

(Slg;:!aturuJ

Subseribed and sworn to before me this

(Notary Put;fic)

IMPRESSION OF SE ERE : \ .
[ ' ] SR ||} 1 - I.‘ub lie, South Dakdvh,
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That to the best of our knowledge and belief, the following are the only relatives of the veteran,

.............. Tuzene M. MeGrath ... either living or dead, of the degrees of relationship below stated:
(Name of veteran)

NoTE.—The word * none” must be written in the space provided where there is no relative of that class, If any of the information called for is unknown to the affiant,

the word “unknown '’ should be written in space provided for that item.

DATE OF PARENTAGE 191' RELAFVI-:. znq:::
AT
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Wife or husband...___|._. L R Tt A A0 R S T e =t K e~
(Died at 'ar. 9, Simon McGrath, Fthr.
Father ..’ John McGrath, | | armour, S.D,) 1923 | Mary_ Desmond,Mthr.
: Helen or (Died at Nov. 2,| Pat O'Brien,Fthr.
Mother.....|Ellen Megrath, | __ | Armour, S.D.) .. [198L1 .. Margaret 0'Leary,Mr.
Father by legal ado
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January 5, 1932
Mr. Gerald MeGradil PP

Frmonr Q 1 )= r m 43 ohes i
rmour, S. k. MC GRATH, Eugene

C=111 386

This will acknowledge receipt of your communication
0F December 14, 1431,
he matter is receiving attention and you are assured

you will receive a full answer as promptly as possible.

By direction,

W. C."BLACK.
Chief Clerk,

mm

Form 3154 Rev.










January 5, 1932.
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WASHINGTON, D.C.




OF CHARLES MIX COUNTY
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: ., J)., Cassidyy;
LAWNYVER |

STATES ATTORNEY Lake Andc:s,ﬁ.!).

December 12, 1931.

Hon. C. A. Christopherson,
House 0ffice Building,
Washington, D.C.

Dear Mr. Christopherson:

On November 10, 1931, I wrote the Veterans Bureau advising
it that Helen MecGrath, also known as Ellen McGrath, who was the
sole beneficiary under the War Risk Insurance Policy of Eugene M.
MeGrath, deceased, had died on November 2, 1931, and asked it to
advise me as to the exact amount due the heirs of the said deceased
veteran., At the time I wrote the Bureau, I did not have the file
number of his case, and on or about December 1st, I again wrote
the Bureau and enclosed a certified copy of the Death Certificate
of Helen McGrath, and also four affidavits showing that Helen
MeGrath and Ellen McGrath was one and the same person, and gave
the file number of the case and requested it to advise me as to
the amount of the commuted value of the remaining sum under the ;
War Risk Insurance, but I have not received any reply to either !
of my letters. I have a hearing set for December 17, 1931, for
hearing petition for appointment of Administrator of the estate of
Eugene M. McGrath, deceased, and I do not know the amount of the
bond that the Court should fix on account of not having been advised
by the Bureau as to the amount of the War Risk Insurance due the
heirs of said estate. It appears now that I will probably have to
continue the hearing until a later date, but I wish that you would

go over to the Veterans Bureau and look this matter up for me and
get action as soon as possible. The file number is C=111325;1-101709.
I am enclosing herewith a copy of my two letters to the Bureau for

- your information.

Very truly yours,

AJC:HT ﬂ,//'

ENCLS.2




January 5, 1932.

Mirs. Dora Cuminghsm, McGRATH ,
Armour, South Dakotsa. XC-111,325

Dear Madam:
Reference is made to your letter of December 13, 1931, relative
to the insurance involved in the above captioned case.
Please be advised that the commuted value of the remainings um-
id installments of insurance is beinz computed and when this computa-
tion has been completed you will be immediately advised as to the amount
rable,

oy

A1l future commmications relstive to this case should bear

[ *

the veteran's name and refer to the number XC-111,325.

Respectfully,

. L. MefiO
Directoryof\Insurance.

NFW/evd










December 15, 1931
FCAD
McGRATH, Eugene M.
A+ J. Cassidy, XC~111,325

Lawyer,
Lake Andes, South Dakota.

Acknowledgment is made of your letters of recent date with

enclosures.

Enclosed you will find Form 541 which should be executed by
two persons, ome of whom et least is not financially interested in the
distribution of the remaining insurance. This form should be returned
promptly in order that the insurance feature may be given. the necessary
attention,

You will be advised of the amount payable upon the return
of Administration's Form 541.

11 future communications relative to this case should show

the veteran's name and refer to the number XC-111,325,

Respectfully,

T{o Lo In""C COY,
Director of Tnswurance.

Enc:
Form 541

ey
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VETERANS ADMINISTR !AT.
Comper .ion Form 521
Rev. July 1931,
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Subject

Effective date of action
Reason for action

Name of veteran

Qffice
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dr AAFELBC® Tusurance
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Submitted

(Signature and title)

Approved by

nature and

title)
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United States Veterans Bureau,
Washington D. C. -3 R G
Gentlemen: \iln Re: Eugene M. MeGrath

You are advised that Helen MceGrath of Armour, South Dakota,
who was the sole beneficiary under e War Risk Insurance of
Eugene M. McGrath, died on November 2, 1931, at Armour, South
Dakota.

The heirs of Helen McGrath and the heirs of Eugene M.
MeGrath have consulted me regarding the payment of the balance
due under the policy of this deceased veteran, and I have
advised them that the remaining sum will be paid to the
administrator of the estate of said deceased veteran upon proper
proof of death of the beneficiary, and the appointment and
qualification of the administrator. This is in accordance with
instructions I have received from your office in other cases.

These heirs have been unable to get me the file number of
this case, and I am giving you the following information: FKugene MM,
MeGrath was a member of Co. "C", 308th Infantry, and was killed
in action on October 6, 1918, I wish that you would kindly check
up this case and advise me as to the remaining sum to be paid to
the heirs of salid deceased veteran, and also whether or not I am
proceeding right in appointing an a?ministrator for his estate.

I am advised that the Postmaster at Armour, South Dakota,
has refurned g.cheelsste-pour-gffice since the death of the
beneficiary. Kindly give this matter your usual prompt attention.

Loy ) ) Very truly yours,
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; LAWYVER b Your File:

- SIATES. ATTARNEYL — - Lake Andes.S.D.

Ok CHARLES HIXDMNTE — G- 25
I-101709.

& A
United States Veterans Bureau, /;Z:Cfi ///f// Hﬁ oZ I
7

Gentlemen: - _ In Re: ZEugene M. McGrath, Deceased.

Washington, D. C.

On November 28th I wrote you that the sole beneficiary, Helen
MeGrath, to the War Risk Insurance of Eugene M, McGrath died on
November 2, 1931, and requested you to advise me as to the amount
that was due the heirs of the deceased veteran, and also how the
same was to be handled, but I did not have your file number at the
time, which has probably delayed a reply.

1 am enclosing herewith a certified copy of the Certificate
of Death of the sole beneficiary, Helen MeGrath, who was also known
by the name of Ellen MecGrath.,

Very truly yours,
BTN, ¢
D

|
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STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA, ) AFFIDAVIT AS TO DEATH OF SOLE

) ss. BENEFICIARY UNDER THE WAR RISK INSURANCE
COUNTY OF DOUGLAS, ) OF EUGENE MICHAEL McGRATH, DECEASED,

Certificate No. 2648254,

Gerald McGrath being first duly sworn on his oath, deposes and
says, that he is a full brother of the deceased veteran, Eugene
Michael McGrath, to whom was issued Cértificate No. 2648254 far
War Risk Insurance in the sum of $10,000.00, and that his postoffice
address is Armour, South Dakota.

Affiant further says that the said HEugene Michael McGrath at the
time of his death was a member of Company "Cy 308th Infantry, 77th
Division; that the said Eugene Michael Mc@rath was killed in action
in the Argonne drive on October 6, 1918, at the age of about 28 years.

Affiant further says that on April 22nd, 1919, the Bureau of War
Risk Insurance awarded to Mrs. Helen McGrath, of Armour, South Dakota,
as the person named as beneficiary by said veteran to whom said
insurance in the amount of $10,000,00 was issued by the United States
under the Act of Congress of October 6, 1917, and the amendments
thereto, to receive said insurance in payments of (57.50 per month
from the 7th day of October, 1918, to the 7th day of October, 1938,
(File No. C=111325; 1-101709).

Affiant further says that the said beneficiary, Helen McGrath,
died at Armour, South Dakota, on November 2, 1931; and that the last
check transmitted to her was returned to the United States Veterans
Bureau by the Postmaster at Armour, South Dakota.

Affiant further says that the following is a true and correct
Statement of the family histary of the said Eugene Michael MeGrath,
to-wit:

That the father of the said decessed veteran was John Mc@rath,
who died on March 5, 1923,

That the said John Mc@rath was married two times, to-wit:

« Anna MeGrath, who died about 50 years ago.

2. Helen MeGrath, also known as Ellen McGrath, who died
on November 2, 1931, at Armour, South Dakota, and who
was the sole beneficiary to said War Risk Insurance.

That there were born to the said John McGrath, and his first
wife, Anna MeGrath, four children, namely:

l. A child which died in infancy, unmarried and without
issue and prior to the death of said deceased veteran.

2. A child which died in infancy, unmarried and without
issue and prior to the death of said deceased veteran,

3. lMayme Egan, a daughter, aged about 60 Years, living at
New London, Wisconsin.

4. Edward J. McGrath, a son, aged about 58 years, living at
Milwaukee, Wisconsin.

That there were born to the said John McGrath, and his second
wife, Helen McGrath, who was also known as Ellen McGrath, seven
children inecluding the deceased veteran, namely:

l. William MeGrath, son, aged about 50 years, living at
Longview, Washington.

2. Margaret O'Brien, daughter, aged 48 years, living at
Sioux City, Iowa.

3. Gerald MeGrath, son, aged 46 years, living at Armour,S,.D.

4. George McGrath, son, aged 45 years,living at Belvidere,3.D.

5. Walter MeGrath, son, aged 44 years,living at Belvidere,S.D,

6. Dora Cunningham, daughter, aged 42 years,living at Armour,
S.D.

7. ZTIugene Michael Mc@rath, son, the deceased veteran, who
was killed in Frence on October 6, 1918, at the age of
about 28% years, unmarried and without issue.

Affiant further says that the said Helen McGrath, mother of the
decedent, was also known by the name of Ellen MeGrath, and that the
said Helen McGrath and the said Ellen McGrath was one and the same
person; and that the person named in the annexed death certificate as
Ellen McGrath is the same person as Helen MeGrath, mother of the said
deceased veteran, and the sole beneficiary under said War Risk
Insurance,

- re
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Affiant further says that the said Helen MecGrath also known as
Ellen McGrath was married only the one time, and never had any children
except those above named.

Affiant further says that the said deceased veteran, Eugene Michael
MeGrath, was never married or had any issue, and that when he died he
left the following relatives, to-wit:

Name of Relative.: Relationship. Date of Death: Parents.

Mapeh S vdS8S reescaisnincnasina

.
.
.

John MoGrath, ....... o

Helen McGrath (also :

known as Ellen McGrathi Mother,......: November 2,1951, —————————————————

(Beneficiary) s 2 $
Mayme Toan, ........... ‘Half-Sister, : LIVING, : John MecGrath, and
. - : Anna MecGrath.

Edward J. McGrath,....;Half-Brother, : LIVING, : do

William Me@rath,......:Brother, . LIVING, : John MeGrath, and
- : ¢+ Helen McG@Grath also

: : known as Ellen

- ’ : MeGrath.

Margaret O'Brien,.....:Sister,...... : LIVING, : do

Gerald MeGrath,....... :Brother, ..... : LIVING, : do

George McGrath,...... .:Brother, ......: LIVING, : do

Walter MeGrath,.......:Brother,......; LIVING, : do

Dora Cunningham,......:Sister,.......; LIVING, ; do.

Affient further says that the insured veteran, Eugene Michael
McGrath, did not designate any alternate beneficiary, and that the
remaining payments should be paid to the persons entitled to receive

his personal property under the laws of the State of ySouth Dakota.
/ L
VQ‘P Mvv vm%’ ‘/Q/ﬂm
@ ; 7 more
Subscribed and sworn to before me this 3Qth day of November, 1931.

My Commission Expires: Notary Publie, South Dakota.
Ol 7192

———— i — - ————— - ————— ——— ——— - ———— -
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STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA, )
) ss, AFFIDAVIT OF DORA CUNNINGHAM.
COUNTY OF DOUGLAS, ) ;

Dora Cunningham of lawful age, being first duly sworn on her oath,
deposes and says, that she is the daughter of John MeGrath, of Armour,
South Dakota, who died on Mareh 5, 1923, and Helen McGrath also known
as Ellen MecGrath, of Armeur, South Dakota, who died on November 2, 1931,
and is a full sister to the deceased veteran, Eugene Michael MecGrath,
who was killed in France on October 6, 1918.

That the said Helen Mc@Grath who was named as the sole beneficiary
in the War Risk Insurance of the said FEugene Michael MecGrath was also
known by the name of Ellen McGrathj and that the person designated in
the annexed Certificate of Death by the name of Ellen McGrath, who died
on November 2, 1931, is the seme and identieal person as Helen McGrath
who was designated as sole beneficiary in said War Risk Insurance, and
was awarded said insurance in monthly payments of $57.50 on April 22, 1919
(File No. C-111325. 1I-101709).

Affiant further says that she had read the abore and foregoing
affidavit made by Gerald McGrath, and is familiar with all of the facts

- D



ﬂgqiein stated, and that the said affidavit is true to her own
R

owWledge.
o e T

Subscribed and sworn to before me this th day of November,

1931. %Eé Z
Notary Publie, South Dakota.

My Commission Expires:

O 1-1924

STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA, )
ss. AFFIDAVIT OF JANET R. MORRIS.

COUNTY OF DOUGLAS, )

Janet R. Morris being of lawful age, and being first duly sworn
on her oath, deposes and says, that she is the duly elected, qualified
and acting Clerk of Courts of Douglas County, South Dskota.

That she was well acquainted with the person designated in the
anmexed certificate of death by the name of Ellen MecGrath, who died on
November 2, 1931, at Armour, South Dakota, and that the said Ellen
MeGrath is one and the same person as Helen McGrath, who was the mother
of Fugene Michael McGrath, who was killed in action in France on
October 6, 1918, and who was the sole beneficiary under the Wer Risk
Insurance of the said deceased veteran, Eugene Michael McGrath.

Affiant further says that she is no relation to the said Eugene
Micheel Mc@rath, and is wholly disinterested in the remaining portion

of his War Risk Insurance.
SZéz4¢eef’,4?i ;22%&¢1vw/ﬁ4?

Subscribed and sworn to before me is 50th day of November, 1931.

My Commission Expires: Notary Public, South Dakota.
Ot —14% ¢
g I
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STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA, )
AFFIDAVIT OF U. S. POSTMISTRESS.

oses and s/vs that she is the duly appointed, qualified and acting
States Postmistress at Armour, South Dakota; that she knows of her

own knowledge that the person d651gnated in the annexed Certificate of
Death as "Ellen McGrath" who died on November 2, 1931, is the same and
identical person as "Helen MecGrath,”" who was the mother of the deceased
veteran, Eugene lichael McGrath, who was killed in France on QOctober 6,
1918, and who was the sole beneficiary to his War Risk Insurance; and
that the said Ellen MeGrath, and the said Helen McGrath was one and the
same person; and that the affiant has no i/;eﬁest in said matter

whatsoever. //j;%;g§49iu;;227/ f%?ggi

Subscribed and sworn to before me Afhis 30th day of November, 193l.

ss,

COUNZY) 0 DFUGL:Q, ////7

gé///' f€3?7 of lawful age, being first duly sworn,
Y

Inited

My Commission Expires: Notary Public, South Dakota.

Oct 7— 193 L
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JOHN W. ADDIE
ATTORNEY AT LAW
ARMOUR.,S.D.

June 27, 1931. é}

gfa?a 13

Mr. He He Milks,

Chief, Awards Division,
Veterans Administration,
United States Veterans Bureau,
Washington, D. C.

Dear Sir:-

Re: FABF licGrath, Eugene M.
XC-111,32§1

—f

e y&rsw“ﬁ;len lMcGrath received a letter from you dated June 22, 1931,
“*d’\a

Y have been consulted in regard to the matter. Ilirs. licGrath
he” mother of the deceased veteran, Bugene M. McGrath.

She has been receiving the 357.50 monthly on the insurance and
also apparently received the ten quarterly installments of $6.75

each on adjusted compensation, and undoubtedly also received the
360.00 bonus which you mentioned.

Now, in addition to the foregoing, is she entitled to the claim

for death compensation which should be applied for on form 527

and 527-A7 Mrs. licGrath is very feeble and has been feeble for

some years. A daughter of hers lives with her. The daughter is

a widow and has several children. As I understand it, Mrs. Ellen
leGrath does not pay regular amounts as monthly expense, but the
357.50 insurance which she is receiving monthly is used in connection
with keeping up the living expenses.

She could not state any definite amounts of monthly income, except
the 357.50 for she and her daughter have been living together and

the 357 50 has been used toward the household expenses, clothing,

medical attention, etc. for Mrs. Ellen McGrath.

Under the circumstances as hereinbefore stated, is lMrs. lMcGrath
entitled to death compensation? Mrs. McGrath is now old and feeble
and really needs more attention than her widowed daughter can give
her in addition to her other household duties.

I suppose that lMrg. lMcGrath would probably have to sign the appli-

cation by a mark before witnesses, but I assume fhat signature by
mark would probably be satisfactory. -} AR

RS
Trusting that I will near from you soon, I am,

JUARAP -Vem J
1




June 22, 1931

Quartermsster Gemeral's Office, FABF
U. 8. Am’

Var Department, McGRATH, Eugene M.
Washington, D. C. XC-111,325

Pvt. Co. C, 308 Inf.

Died in line of duty

October 6, 1918.

Serial Ne. 3,133,217
Dear 8ir:

Kindly note letter from the mother requesting information
concerning the "mothers' pilgrimage trip to France®. She has beem
advised of this reference.

By d tion,

Ho| He S,
Chief, s Division.

PCR:wlb




June 22, 1931

lirg, Ellen km‘m' FABF
Armour, South Dakota.
¥cCRATH, Eugene M,
XC-111,325

Deaxr Madams

In reply to your letter of reecent date kindly be informed
that adjusted compensation wag heretofore paid to you in ten quarterly
installments of $6.75 each, the first starting in 1927. AL the same
time, there was, also, approved in your behalf the $60,00 bonus,

However, in addition to sdjusted compensztion and War Risk
insurance you are informed in enswer to your inquiry that death compen-
sation benefits may also be made paysble and if the father of the above
nsmed serviceman and yourself desire to file claim for such benefits you
should jointly execute in your behalf the inclosed Forms 527-A and 527.
Proof of the birth of your son must be furnished as is outlined in Pare~-
graph B of Form 527,

The question concerning the mother's pilgrimage to France
has been rveferred to the Office of the Quartermaster General, War

Department, Washington, D, C.

A1 future commnications relative to this case should bear
the veteran's name and refer to the number XC-111,325.
S
By direction,

He \He MILES;
Chiefy Awards Division.

Inc.~Form 527
" 527-A.

PCRswlb







UNITED STATES VETERANS BUREAU

WASHINGTON
May 22, 1930,

F
/]{ms LETTER REFERS TO
¢ Your FILE NUMBER:
r/'
2 T bl

AT -H
IN REPLY REFER TO: Jal =L

Mrs. Ellen McGrath,

5( NDivisic Street /

)ﬂ "”,I,}”“')T‘]T gl TeGRATH, Eugene
Sioux City, lowa. nl A-3,015,942

is acknowledzed of vour communication of M=

1930, requesting that your naxt check be sent to 501 Division

Street, Sioux City, Iowa.

This matter is receiving attention.

For the Director,




UNITED STATES VETERANS BUREAU

WASHINGTON

May 26, 1930} iff
THIs LERTER REFERS TO t
Yogﬂ FiLE N.umssfz;:

),
al — &
Mrs. Ellen MeGrath, (/\?uyammwnmmw;a DDA-D
501 Division Street, 4 :
Sioux City, Iowa. / McGRATH, Eugene M.
" A-3,915,942

Dear Madam: _

Further reference is plide to your letter dated
Mey 13, 1930 in which you request the mailing of your
next check to the address giveh above in connection with
your claim for the benefits ¢f the World War Adjusted Com-
pensation Act as the dependght mother of the above cap-
tioned deceased veteran. /

/

According to the records of this Bureau an award
in the amount of $67.50 sas approved in your favor, which
emount was paid in ten jgqual quarterly calendar install-
ments. Checks each in/the amount of $6.75 were forwarded
to you on the followifig dates:

Date .fAmount Date Amount

Jan. 1, 1927/ §6.75 Apr. 1928 $6.75
Apr. 1, 1927 $6.75 Jul. 1928  $6.75
Jul. 1, 1937 $6.75 Oct. 1928 $6.75
Oct. 1, 1927 $6.75 Jan. 1929  $6.75
Jan. 1, ¥928 §6.75 Apr. 1, 1929  $6.75

Tife check dated April 1, 1929 represented the
final instellment of your award. In the event you have
failed to /receive any of the above mentioned checks, you
should ad¥ise the Bureau to that effect immediately over
your pepSonal signature.

/ For the Director,

el P 2, L
HAROLD W. BREINING, -
Assistant DiTector.
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e

lay 20, 9504

v

Sloux City, Iowa." : _ MoGRATH, IEugene M.
o o

l'!
. %\ l“"t),xv;.u,.)(

Dear Madam:

it

Further reference is made to youwr letter dated
May 13, 1930 in which you request the mailing of your
. c

ext check to the addre:: iven above in conneetion with
our claim for the benefits of the World Wer Adjusted Com-
ensation Aot as the dependant mother of the above oap-

’ 16¢d deceaced veteran,

According to the records of thi
in the amount of $67.50 was approved in y
smount was paild in ten equal qguarterly ca i

Ke each in the amount of §€.75 were forvarded

l
'fa followine dates:

1t e Amount pDate Amount

jan. 1, 1987 $6.75 ApEL L
“-T- 1, :‘:_. ;4'1? (‘7or 5./ JL(: . ]
7u; 1, 1937 $6.75 Dati A
Qot. 1, 1927 6.7 Jang-1
Jan, 1 182 $6.75 Apr. 1

fhe olieok dated April 1, 19828
final installment of ] I
failed to receive any of tl

For the Directir,
7l
Z
HAR + BRE -

Assistant ?'ﬁ“t .

b
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Form 322

©2—11626-G P O : UNITED STATES VETERANS BUREAU

MEMORANDUM




